67.

67.1

67.2

67.3

67.4

67.5

Council Agenda Item 2(a)

19 July 2012 Brighton & Hove City Council

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
COUNCIL
4.30pm 23 FEBRUARY 2012
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chair), Wells (Deputy Chair), Barnett, Bennett, Bowden,
Brown, Buckley, Carden, Cobb, Cox, Davey, Deane, Duncan, Farrow, Fitch,
Follett, Gilbey, Hamilton, Hawtree, Hyde, Janio, Jarrett, Jones, A Kitcat,
J Kitcat, Lepper, Littman, MacCafferty, Marsh, Mears, Mitchell, Morgan,
A Norman, K Norman, Peltzer Dunn, Phillips, Pidgeon, Pissaridou, Powell,
Randall, Robins, Rufus, Shanks, Simson, Smith, Summers, C Theobald,
G Theobald, Turton, Sykes, Wakefield, Wealls and West.

Apologies: Councillor Kennedy

PART ONE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Carden declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was the vice-president of Brighton
& Hove Football Association which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Wealls declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was a Trustee of Impact Initiatives
which was directly affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Cox declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he rented an allotment and was
Secretary of Brighton & Hove Cricket Club which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Hamilton declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was the president of Portslade
Horticultural Society and Chairman of Mile Oak Football Club which was affected by the
budget proposals.

Councillor Randall declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in items 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 and 72, Housing Revenue Account
Budget 2012/13 as he was a Board Member of Brighton & Hove Seaside Homes Ltd
which was affected by the budget proposals.



67.6

67.7

67.8

67.9

67.10

67.11

67.12

67.13

67.14

67.15

67.16

Councillor G. Theobald declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69,
General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was vice-president of
Brighton & Hove Cricket Club which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69,
General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was a co-worker on a
Brighton & Hove Allotment which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor A. Norman declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69,
General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was a patron of Roedale
Allotment Society which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Powell declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she worked for the Friends Centre;
she was a Trustee for Allsorts and an active Unison Member all of which were affected
by the budget proposals.

Councillor Janio declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as his wife owned a Trader's Permit
which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Mitchell declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was the Chair of Brighton & Hove
Estates Conservation Trust which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Wells declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was a Board Member of Brighton &
Hove Seaside Homes Ltd and a Trustee of Woodingdean Youth Centre which was
affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Fitch declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was a Board Member of Brighton &
Hove Seaside Homes Ltd and a holder of a bus pass which was affected by the budget
proposals.

Councillor C. Theobald declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69,
General Fund Revenue Budget Council Tax 2012/13 as she was the president of
Patcham Horticultural Society and president of Mencap Brighton & Hove which were
affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Robins declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was an allotment holder which was
affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Bowden declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as he was the chairman of Kemptown
Carnival Association which could be affected by one of the proposed amendments to
the budget proposals.



67.17

67.18

67.19

67.20

68.

68.1

68.2

68.3

68.4

Councillor Pissaridou declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69,
General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was a joint allotment
holder which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Summers declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was a Board Member of Brighton
& Hove Seaside Homes Ltd which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Simson declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was a Trustee of the Deans Youth
Project which was affected by the budget proposals.

Councillor Gilbey declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 69, General
Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 as she was the Chair of Portslade
Community Forum which was affected by the budget proposals.

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.

The Mayor reported that under Section 30(6) of the Local Government Act 1992 the
Council had a duty to set the Council Tax by 11 March 2012. A failure to set a tax did
not then in itself invalidate the tax demands but it had other adverse consequences
including the potential loss of income to the Council. One significant practical
implication was that the contractor who printed and sent out the Council Tax bills had a
slot booked to process the City Council’s bills and a delay in setting the Budget could
have significant implications in this respect.

The Mayor noted that the procedure agreed for the budget debate enabled the
Administration to outline its budget proposals along with any amendments and for the
various Groups to put forward up to six amendments. She reminded the council of the
need to set a balanced budget and whilst there was a situation of no overall control, she
noted that Members had both a collective and individual responsibility to ensure that the
process allowed for the setting of a balanced budget. She also noted that should any of
the amendments put forward be approved, there may then be a need to adjourn the
meeting to enable the Director of Finance and/or the Monitoring Officer to clarify the
impact on the overall budget position.

The Mayor stated that there would not be a formal call over as she was aware that
Members wished to discuss all three items under the Cabinet’s proceedings. She also
noted that a procedural note in relation to the Budget debate had been circulated as part
of the addendum, which she hoped Members would find helpful. In this respect she
stated that it was intended that the General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax
2012/13, the Supplementary Financial Information report, the Capital Resources and
Capital Investment Programme and the Housing Revenue Account Budget would be
taken together in the one debate.

The Mayor outlined the process for the debate and asked that in moving the Budget and
the amendments, the Member concerned should give an indication of their Group’s
position in respect of the various amendments that had been notified to enable proper
space for debate on the issues of contention. She stated that following the conclusion
of the general debate, she would then take votes on each amendment and finally on the



68.5

68.6

69.

69.1

69.2

69.3

69.4

substantive proposals as proposed or as amended. She noted that there would be
three separate votes on the substantive proposals, i.e. Item 69 together with ltem 70,
then Item 71 and finally Iltem 72.

The Mayor then advised the council that Procedural Rules would need to be suspended
in so far as was necessary to enable the business under Items 69-72 on the agenda to
be dealt with as set out in the procedural note and moved the suspension accordingly.

The Motion was carried.
GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET & COUNCIL TAX 2012/13

The Mayor noted that all three budget areas listed as Items 69, 71 and 72 would be
debated together , along with Item 70 Supplementary Financial Information, once the
proposed budget and the various amendments had been moved and seconded and
invited Councillor J. Kitcat to propose the Administration’s budget for 2012/13.

Councillor J. Kitcat sated that it was an honour and a privilege to introduce the Cabinet’s
Budget proposals covering the General Fund and Revenue Budget, the Capital
Resources & Capital Investment Programme and the Housing Revenue Account Budget
for 2012/13. He believed that the proposed budget offered a great deal for the city in
what were both difficult and challenging times and which were likely to see further cuts
from the Government in the years ahead. He noted that it had been an open and
consultative budgetary process and one which had enabled changes to proposals to be
taken on board. He stated that long-term provision had been identified within the
capital budget and that the HRA had been maintained. He stated that there was a need
to increase council tax by 3.5% in order to protect services and set the position for future
years and therefore could not accept either the Conservative or Labour & Co-operative
Groups’ amendments, but rather recommended the budget to the Council for approval.

Councillor Randall formally seconded the proposed Budget and stated that as the first
Green budget it sought to protect services and support the vulnerable. He noted that
the Brightstart Nursery would be kept and that important front-line services would be
maintained as a well as enabling the city to become more sustainable. He hoped that it
would be supported by the other groups and that the proposed amendment to retain
council tax at 2.5% would not be kept at a cost of over £1m to this year’s budget and a
significantly higher level of savings for future years.

Councillor A. Norman moved the six amendments to the Budget proposals on behalf of
the Conservative Group and stated that, the amendments resulted from a failure to
listen to the concerns of residents and referred to the Argus on-line poll regarding the
level of council tax that should be imposed. She believed that the proposed
amendments would enable a council tax freeze and the ability to find an additional
£1.2m in savings for 2012/13. She also believed that it was likely the Government
would review the situation next year and further assistance would be provided but in the
meantime there was an opportunity to provide residents with additional money in their
pockets and to bring extra resources into the city’s economy.

‘Amendment 1 - It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the
General Fund revenue budget for 2012/13:



To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.228m in the Human Resources budget as
set out on page 153 of the agenda. The part year effect of the saving is £0.057m in
2012/13 as the proposal will require a lead in time of about 9 months thereby
requiring £0.171m reserves to meet the difference between the full and part year
impact.

To reduce the decentralised training and development budgets by 10% generating a
saving of £0.056m.

To cease the publication of City News and reduce the Communications budget by
£0.052m in a full year. The part year effect of the saving is £0.039m in 2012/13 as
the proposal will require a lead in time of about 3 months thereby requiring £0.013m
reserves to meet the difference between the full and part year impact.

To reduce the Communications budget by £0.044m in a full year from the budget for
support for events marketing and seek to provide the support in other ways. The part
year effect of the saving is £0.033m in 2012/13 as the proposal will require an
estimated lead in time of 3 months thereby requiring £0.011m reserves to meet the
difference between the full and part year impact.

To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.250m in management and administration
set out on page 177 of the agenda. The part year effect of the saving is £0.125m in
2012/13 as the proposal will require a lead in time of about 6 months thereby
requiring £0.125m reserves to meet the difference between the full and part year
impact.

To remove the additional funding for part of the sustainability team of £0.150m set
out in paragraph 3.35 on page 16 of the agenda. The core team will remain
unaffected.

To keep the downland management contract with the existing provider for 6 months
beyond the 1 April 2012 whilst a new contract is tendered and procured generating a
saving of £0.050m in the relevant Resources and Finance budgets.

To allocate £0.150m of the second tranche of the New Homes Bonus money to
support the General Fund Revenue budget rather than housing initiatives set out in
paragraph 3.17 on page 10 of the agenda where there are not yet firm commitments
for this additional investment.

This proposal retains £0.050m in officer time to undertake additional private sector
work to bring back long term empty private sector properties into use and meet any
costs that cannot be recovered from private sector landlords.

To switch the funding arrangements for the Private Sector Renewal Grants capital
programme of £1.500m and part of the funding for Woodvale cremators of £0.081m
from borrowing to revenue reserves, thereby generating an ongoing saving of
£0.207m in the debt financing budget. This proposal requires £1.581m of revenue
reserves to reduce borrowing by the same amount.



The savings proposals set out above require a total of £1.901m revenue reserves. It is
proposed that these are generated by:

e Reallocating the £1.217m contribution to the Customer Access and Accommodation
reserve set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on page 13 of the agenda.

e Using the uncommitted balance of £0.090m on the unringfenced Seaside Towns
grant.

e Reallocating £0.250m from the single status reserve generated from strike pay
deductions as shown on page 43 of the agenda thereby maintaining a balance of
£5.933m in the reserve.

e Reallocating £0.344m of the resources set aside to support the implementation of a
local council tax benefit scheme from April 2013 set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on
page 13 of the agenda.

The proposals will generate ongoing savings of £1.187m. It is proposed that these
resources will be used as follows:

e £1.187m to reduce the council tax increase in 2012/13 so that the council qualifies
for £2.986m 2012/13 council tax freeze grant to enable a freeze in the level of
council tax for 2012/13.

The proposals in this amendment will increase the savings gap for 2013/14 by £3.630m
due to the ending of the 2012/13 council tax freeze grant and because some 2013/14
savings have been brought forward into 2012/13.

Amendment 2 - It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the
General Fund revenue budget for 2012/13:

e Reduce the budget for de-centralised training and development budgets by a further
5% generating a saving of £0.028m.

e Generate additional income through the Communications team by undertaking joint
working with other local authorities, creating a saving of £0.030m.

It is proposed to allocate the £0.058m generated from the above and from using
£0.050m of the resources set aside to support the implementation of a local council tax
benefit scheme from April 2013 set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on page 13 of the
agenda to the following:

e £0.040m for Parking & Traffic to reduce the proposed annual charge for business
permits from £300 (included as part of the savings on page 119 of the agenda) to
£200 in 2012/13 and £250 plus inflation in 2013/14. However the council will seek
additional savings in 2013/14 in order to keep the charge at £200 plus inflation for
2013/14. The quarterly charge for both years will be reduced in proportion. This
proposal requires the use of £0.020m recurrent resources and £0.020m one off
resources.



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

e £0.068m for Parking & Traffic to reduce the proposed annual charge for Traders
permits from £600 (included as part of the savings on page 119 of the agenda) to
£400 in 2012/13 and £500 plus inflation in 2013/14. This proposal also increases the
number of permits issued by releasing 40% of the waiting list and allows for the
consequent loss in on-street parking income. However additional savings will be
sought in 2013/14 in order to keep the charge at £400 plus inflation for 2013/14. The
quarterly charge for both years will be reduced in proportion. This proposal requires
the use of £0.038m recurrent resources and £0.030m one off resources.

Amendment 3 - It is proposed to reduce the budget in Human Resources for council
funded union officials by £0.083m per annum. This would leave £0.063m per annum for
council funded union officials in the budget, the existing time off arrangements for staff
undertaking union duties from services across the council and the temporary funding for
work in conjunction with single status.

It is proposed to allocate the £0.083m generated above to the following:

e £0.013m for Library Services to reverse part of the saving identified on page 166 of
the agenda in order to restore 0.5 day’s opening to both Hangleton and Portslade
libraries.

e £0.023m for City Parks to reverse part of the saving identified on page 121 of the
agenda in order to reduce the annual allotment fee to £36 for a 5 pole plot and £72
for a 10 pole plot rather than the proposed fees of £44.20 and £88.40 respectively in
2012/13.

e £0.012m to reverse part of the saving identified on page 122 of the agenda in order
to maintain the tree donation charge at current level of £144 rather than the
proposed charge of £288.

o £0.035m for City Clean to reverse part of the saving identified on page 120 of the
agenda in order to maintain current opening arrangements for seafront toilets at
Black Rock, West Pier, King Alfred and King’s Esplanade.

Amendment 4 - It is proposed to close Brightstart Nursery from 1 September 2012
generating a full year saving of £0.078m. The part year saving in 2012/13 will be
£0.042m requiring reserves of £0.136m to cover both a provision for possible
redundancy and redeployment costs and the difference between the full and part year
savings. To meet this possible requirement it is proposed to reallocate £0.136m of the
resources set aside to support the implementation of a local council tax benefit scheme
from April 2013 set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on page 13 of the agenda. An
Equalities Impact Assessment will be prepared before this proposal is implemented.

It is proposed to allocate the £0.078m generated above to the following:

e £0.030m for the Community and Voluntary Sector Forum to support their work with
the children and young people’s network.

e £0.048m to the Youth Service to reverse part of the proposed savings in that service
set out on page 95 of the agenda.



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

69.5

69.6

Amendment 5 - It is proposed to remove the remaining budget in Human Resources for
council funded union officials of £0.063m per annum. This would leave provision for the
existing time off arrangements for staff undertaking union duties from services across
the council and the temporary funding for work in conjunction with single status.

It is proposed to allocate the £0.063m generated above to the Parking & Traffic budget
in order to reinstate a 3 hour charge of £9.50 during the week and £12 at weekends at

the Lanes Car Park instead of going straight to the 4 hour charges of £12 weekday and
£15 weekend from the 2 hour rates.

Comments of the Chief Finance Officer:

There is a risk that the Council will not be able to discharge its legal duties under the
Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 without some funding of
this nature and that costs would therefore simply be displaced to other budgets making
the saving undeliverable. In this circumstance the council would need to make
compensating savings elsewhere to offset the costs.

Amendment 6 - It is proposed not to sell the vehicle license plate CD1 and to switch the
funding for voluntary and community organisations from the sale of this license plate to
revenue reserves.

This proposal requires one off resources of £0.120m and it is proposed to reallocate
£0.120m of the resources set aside to support the implementation of a local council tax
benefit scheme from April 2013 set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on page 13 of the
agenda.”

Councillor G. Theobald formally seconded the amendments and stated that he wished
to thank the finance officers for their assistance with the formulation of the amendments.
He believed that the Administration had wasted its first year in office and queried
whether any new ideas had come to fruition. He stated that the council tax freeze for
this year was a positive step and would boost the local economy and suggested that if
the Administration had acted once the Government had made the offer of the £3m
funding with a council tax freeze then the necessary savings could have been found.

Councillor Mitchell moved an amendment on behalf of the Labour & Co-operative Group
and noted that the amendment covered a number of areas which affected the General
Fund & Revenue Budget in the main but also the Capital Resources & Capital
Investment Programme. She also wished to thank the finance officers for their
assistance and advice during the budget setting process. She believed that the city’s
residents expected the council to be on their side and therefore it was only right to set a
council tax freeze and accept the funding on offer. The Administration’s proposals to
salami slice services was not the right approach and failed to protect services in future
years and she questioned whether there was any support for the Intelligent
Commissioning approach to service provision that was yet to materialise. The
amendment identified funding to enable the council tax freeze to be implemented and
she hoped that the Administration would recognise the need to support it.

“It is proposed that the following additional savings are made in the General Fund
revenue budget for 2012/13:



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

e To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.228m in the Human Resources budget as
set out on page 153 of the agenda as part of further ongoing efficiency
improvements in this service. The part year effect of the saving is £0.057m in
2012/13 as the proposal will require a lead in time of about 9 months thereby
requiring £0.171m reserves to meet the difference between the full and part year
impact.

e To reduce the decentralised training and development budgets by 10% generating a
saving of £0.056m.

e To cease the publication of City News and reduce the Communications budget by
£0.052m in a full year. The part year effect of the saving is £0.039m in 2012/13 as
the proposal will require a lead in time of about 3 months thereby requiring £0.013m
reserves to meet the difference between the full and part year impact.

e To reduce the support for events marketing and seek to provide the support in other
ways reducing the Communications budget by £0.044m in a full year. The part year
effect of the saving is £0.033m in 2012/13 as the proposal will require an estimated
lead in time of 3 months thereby requiring £0.011m reserves to meet the difference
between the full and part year impact.

e To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.250m in management and administration
as set out on page 177 of the agenda as part of the implementation of a senior
management review to generate further savings for 2013/14 and beyond. The part
year effect of the saving is £0.125m in 2012/13 as the proposal will require a lead in
time of about 6 months thereby requiring £0.125m reserves to meet the difference
between the full and part year impact.

e To remove the funding for part of the sustainability team of £0.150m set out in
paragraph 3.35 on page 16 of the agenda and undertake a review and consolidation
of the sustainability policy work carried out across the council.

e To keep the downland management contract with the existing provider for 6 months
beyond the 1 April 2012 whilst a new contract is tendered and procured generating a
saving of £0.050m in the relevant Resources and Finance budgets.

e To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.005m in the Mayoral budget as set out on
page 149 of the agenda.

e To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.010m in the consultancy and supplies and
services budgets of the Strategic Leadership Board / Chief Executive as set out on
page 154 of the agenda.

e To bring forward the 2013/14 saving of £0.035m in the Asylum Seekers budget as
set out on page 104 of the agenda. The number of unaccompanied asylum seeker
children is currently below the forecast in the 2012/13 budget and based on existing
and recent trends, both nationally and locally, it is not anticipated that there will be
any significant increase in the number of children currently supported.



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

69.7

e To reduce the parking budget by £0.025m leaving £0.055m to support local
community events by meeting the costs of any required parking suspensions. This
proposal will potentially restrict the number of events that might be supported.

e To allocate £0.200m of the New Homes Bonus money to support the General Fund
Revenue budget rather than the housing initiatives as set out in paragraph 3.17 on
page 10 of the agenda.

e To switch part of the funding for the Private Sector Renewal Grants capital
programme from borrowing to revenue reserves thereby generating an ongoing
saving of £0.132m in the debt financing budget. This proposal will not affect the
service and it requires £0.987m of revenue reserves to reduce borrowing by the
same amount.

The savings proposals set out above require a total of £1.307m revenue reserves. It is
proposed that these are generated by:

¢ Reallocating the £1.217m contribution to the Customer Access and Accommodation
reserve set out in paragraph 3.25 starting on page 13 of the agenda.

e Using the uncommitted balance of £0.090m on the unringfenced Seaside Towns
grant.

The proposals will generate ongoing savings of £1.237m. It is proposed that these
resources will be used as follows:

e £1.187m to reduce the council tax increase in 2012/13 so that the council qualifies
for £2.986m 2012/13 council tax freeze grant to enable a freeze in the level of
council tax for 2012/13.

e £0.025m to help fund the annual running costs of the mobile library service as a
contribution towards securing its future as a combined mobile library and community
advice outreach service. To work with the voluntary sector and seek contributions
from partner agencies to fully fund the project. It is also proposed to amend the
2012/13 capital investment programme by allocating £0.120m from the Local
Transport Plan grant to purchase a new mobile library subject to the identification of
the full running costs as set out above.

o £0.025m for City Parks to reverse part of the saving identified on page 121 of the
agenda in order to reduce the standard allotment fee to £35 rather than the proposed
£44.20. It is also proposed that further savings of £0.031m should be identified in the
2013/14 budget to keep the fee at £35 plus inflation in 2013/14.

The proposals in this amendment will increase the savings gap for 2013/14 by £3.661m
due to the ending of the 2012/13 council tax freeze grant and because some 2013/14
savings have been brought forward into 2012/13.”

Councillor Hamilton formally seconded the amendment, and stated that the city faced a

triple whammy in terms of cuts in services, reduced government funding and increased
council tax over the next three years. He believed that the funding provided for a

10

10



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

69.8

69.9

69.10

69.11

69.12

69.13

69.14

69.15

69.16

council tax freeze should be accepted and that it was likely the government would have
to consider a similar level of support next year. He believed the amendment offered a
way forward and was one that should be taken on board.

The Mayor then opened the matter up to a general debate and the following Members of
the Council spoke on the various motions that had been put forward; Councillors Davey,
West, Brown, Morgan, Wakefield and Duncan.

The Mayor stated that she intended to call a short adjournment to allow Members a
refreshment break. She then adjourned the meeting at 6.15pm.

The Mayor reconvened the meeting at 6.35pm.

The following Members then spoke on the various motions that had been put forward;
Councillors Cox, Shanks, Lepper, Sykes, Mears, Deane, Robins, Peltzer Dunn,
MacCafferty, Jarrett, Simson, Hyde, Follett, Barnett, Farrow, Littman, Jones, Wealls,
Wells, Phillips, Pissaridou, C. Theobald, Hawtree, Bowden, Fitch, Summers, Janio,
Randall, Carden, K. Norman, A. Kitcat, Gilbey, A. Norman, G. Theobald, Powell, Rufus
and Mitchell.

The Mayor noted that all Members wishing to speak during the debate had done so and
congratulated Councillors Summers and A. Kitcat on their maiden speeches. She then
called on Councillor J. Kitcat to respond to the debate and the amendments.

Councillor Kitcat thanked the Mayor and stated that whilst he understood the sentiments
of the amendments he could not accept them and wished to recommend that the budget
proposals as they were detailed in the agenda papers. He believed that a council tax
increase of 3.5% coupled with the various actions provided the best option for the
council and the residents and noted that a number of other authorities had also chosen
to refuse the government’s offer and increase their council tax rather than freeze and
face significant cuts in future years. He also wished to move a vote of thanks to the
finance officers for their work and advice on the budget.

The Mayor stated that Items 69 and 70 would be taken together. She intended to put
each of the amendments to the vote, following which she would put the substantive
recommendations to the vote as outlined in the procedural document.

Councillor Cobb moved that a recorded vote be held for each of the amendments and
the three main items when the substantive recommendations were put forward.

The Mayor noted that a sufficient number of Members had indicated their support for the
proposed series of recorded votes and therefore would ask the Head of Democratic
Services to undertake the votes.

69.17 Conservative Amendment Number One:
For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh X

11

11




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper X Wealls v
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X

For | Against | Abstain
Total 18 35 -

69.18 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.

12




COUNCIL

69.19 Conservative Amendment Number Two:

23 FEBRUARY 2012

13

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh X
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper X Wealls v
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X
13




COUNCIL

For

Against

Abstain

Total

18

35

69.20 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.
69.21 Conservative Amendment Number Three:

23 FEBRUARY 2012

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh X
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper X Wealls v
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X

14




COUNCIL

For

Against

Abstain

Total

18

35

69.22 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.
69.23 Conservative Amendment Number Four:

23 FEBRUARY 2012

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh X
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper X Wealls v
Littman X Wells v

15




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

MacCafferty X West X
For | Against | Abstain
Total 18 35 -
69.24 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.
69.25 Conservative Amendment Number Five:
For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain

Barnett v Marsh X
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper X Wealls v

16




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X

For | Against | Abstain
Total 18 35 -
69.26 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.
69.27 Conservative Amendment Number Six:
For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh X
Bennett v Meadows X
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell X
Buckley X Morgan X
Carden X A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou X
Farrow X Powell X
Fitch X Randall X
Follett X Robins X
Gilbey X Rufus X
Hamilton X Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton X
J Kitcat X Wakefield X

17

17




to the vote.

69.28 The Mayor confirmed that the motion was lost.
69.29 The Mayor then noted that the Labour & Co-operative Group’s amendment would be put

69.30 Labour & Co-operative Group amendment:

COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012
Lepper X Wealls v
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X
For | Against | Abstain
Total 18 35 -

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh v
Bennett v Meadows v
Bowden X Mears v
Brown v Mitchell v
Buckley X Morgan v
Carden v A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox v Peltzer Dunn v
Davey X Phillips X
Deane X Pidgeon v
Duncan X Pissaridou v
Farrow v Powell X
Fitch v Randall X
Follett X Robins v
Gilbey v Rufus X
Hamilton v Shanks X
Hawtree X Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers X
Jarrett X Sykes X
Jones X C Theobald v

18




COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2012

Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat X Turton v
J Kitcat X Wakefield X
Lepper v Wealls v
Littman X Wells v
MacCafferty X West X
For | Against | Abstain
Total 31 22

69.31 The Mayor confirmed that the motion had been carried and called on the Director of
Finance to outline the budgetary position in light of the amendment being agreed.

69.32 The Director of Finance informed the Council that should the recommendations in
relation to the budget be approved as amended; then changes to both the General Fund
and Capital Budgets would result and these needed to be taken into account by
Members prior to their vote. She noted that a revised set of recommendations and
budgetary positions was being circulated for Members information.

69.33 The Mayor then asked for the recommendations affecting the General Fund and
Revenue Budget 2012/13 as amended to be put to the vote.

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain
Barnett v Marsh v
Bennett v Meadows v
Bowden v Mears v
Brown v Mitchell v
Buckley v Morgan v
Carden v A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox Y Peltzer Dunn Y
Davey v Phillips X
Deane v Pidgeon v
Duncan v Pissaridou v
Farrow v Powell v
Fitch v Randall v




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012
Follett v Robins v
Gilbey v Rufus v
Hamilton v Shanks v
Hawtree v Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers v
Jarrett v Sykes v
Jones v C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat v Turton v
J Kitcat v Wakefield v
Lepper v Wealls v
Littman v Wells v
MacCafferty v West v

For | Against | Abstain
Total 52 1

69.34 The Mayor confirmed that the motion had been carried.

69.35 RESOLVED:

(1) That subject to recommendation (3) below, the 2012/13 General Fund revenue
Budget proposals contained in the body of the report as amended, including the
following be approved:

(i) Afreeze in the Brighton & Hove element of the council tax;
(i) The 2012/13 budget allocations to services as set out in appendix 1 below;

(iii)
(iv)

The council’s net General Fund budget requirement for 2012/13 of £223m;
The reinvestments as set out in paragraph 3.35 as amended,;

(v) The budget savings package as set out in appendix 10 as amended;

(vi)
(vii)

The contingency budget of £4.7m;
The reserves allocations as set out in appendix 5 and table 3 as amended;

(viii) The borrowing limit for the year commencing 1 April 2012 of £383m (to
include long term liabilities relating to PFI schemed of £62m);

(ix) The annual Minimum Revenue Provision statement as set out in appendix 8;

(x) The prudential indicators as set out in appendix 9 to the report.

20

20




COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2012

2012/13 BUDGET - Budget from 2011/12 to 2012/13 lix 1
Changes Increase  Increase
2011/12 in Reverse 2011/12 Commitments Savings VAV & 2012/13 over over
Revised function / Internal one-off  Adjusted FYE of and from Other Original adjusted adjusted
Base funding Transfers allocation Base 2011/12  Inflation Service  reinvestment Income Savings Budget base base
£'000 £'000 £'000 S£'000 £'000 Savings £'000 Pressures £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
Commissioner - Childrens, Youth & Families 17,249 0 444 17,693 -187 294 1,635 7 -312 19,130 1437 8.1
Commissioner - Learning and Partnerships 6,765 -409 -414 -30 5912 -199 1" 412 13 0 -1,053 5,096 -816 -13.8
Delivery Unit Childrens & Families 39,405 0 -489 -287 38,629 -664 291 636 432 -1,353 37,971 -658 -1.7
Delivery Unit City Services 13,649 0 -66 -340 13,243 -388 30 31 182 -275 -562 12,261 -982 -74
Commissioner - People 2,723 0 -143 2,580 -112 8 2 7 -441 2,044 -536 -20.8
Delivery Unit Adults Assessment 62,511 0 -107 62,404 -293 1,052 2,504 18 -2,101 63,584 1,180 1.9
Delivery Unit Adults Provider 14,352 0 -175 -180 13,997 -280 -55 34 225 -662 13,259 -738 -5.3
Commissioner - Communities & Equalities 3,405 0 3 -415 2,993 -13 59 0 101 -216 2,924 -69 -2.3
Commissioner - City Regulation & Infrastructure 3,270 -110 -7 3,153 -110 35 110 140 -332 2,996 -157 -5.0
Delivery Unit City Infrastructure 24,993 0 -282 -40 24,671 -276 156 171 119 -1,331 -2,318 21,192 -3479 -14.1
Delivery Unit Planning & Public Protection 5,647 0 -71 -40 5,536 -301 -40 50 123 -50 -386 4,932 -604 -10.9
Community Safety 2,141 0 -27 2,114 -26 10 200 5 -171 2132 18 0.9
Delivery Unit Housing & Socia Inclusion 301 0 -2 299 0 2 200 1 0 502 203 67.9
Commissioner - Housing 16,484 0 -44 16,440 -138 178 12 20 -230 -964 15,318 -1,122 -6.8
Commissioner - Sports & Leisure 1,389 0 -2 1,387 -7 24 2 1 -141 1,266 -121 -8.7
Commissioner - Culture 1,823 0 29 1,852 -23 30 0 1 0 1,860 8 04
Delivery Unit Tourism & Leisure 3,746 0 -42 3,704 -231 -90 201 20 -250 -161 3,193 -511 -13.8
Resources & S.B 19,625 0 127 19,752 -632 75 784 87 -10 -1,142 18914 -838 -4.2
Finance 5,525 0 9 5,534 -195 1 0 38 -120 -1 5,147 -387 -7.0
Total Directorate Spending 245,003 -519 -1,259 -1,332 241,893 -4,075 2,071 6,984 1,540 -2,266 -12,426 233,721 -8,172 3.38
Concessionary Fares 9,660 0 0 9,660 193 0 243 -400 9,696 36
Insurance 3,009 0 0 3,009 60 250 100 0 3419 410
Financing Costs 10,427 0 402 10,829 0 1,365 -602 8,862 -1,967
Corporate VAM Savings -3,634 0 1,755 1,879 375 0 1,250 -475 -729 1,150
Contingency and Risk Provisions 5,270 0 1,378 1,200 2,692 756 160 1,097 0 4,705 2,013
Unringfenced grants income -29,874 2,995 149 26,730 249 3,963 -30,444 -3,714
Levies to Externa Bodies 166 0 0 166 4 -3 0 167 1
Other Corporate Budgets -2,743 0 331 2412 -96 255 -2,253 159
|SAVINGS GAP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
INET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 237,284 2,476 (1] -2,532 237,228 -3,700 2,988 7,643 -846 -2,266 -13,903 227,144 -10,084
Contributions to/ from(-) reserves -5,06: 0 0 2532 -2,531 3,200 4,859 -4,190 -1,659
IQUDGET REQUIREMENT 232,22 2,476 (1] 0 234,697 -500 2,988 7,643 5,705 -2,266 -13,903 222,954 -11,743
Funded by
Formula Grant 112,413 2476 114,889 104,372 -10,517
Collection Fund surplus/(deficit) 0 0 -851 -851
Council Tax 119,808 119,808 119,433 -375
Total 232,221 2,476 234,697 222,954 -11,743

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

That the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy budget and resource projections
for 2012/13 to 2014/15 as set out in appendix 6 to the report and as amended be

noted;

That the supplementary information needed to set the overall council tax as
provided in the addendum papers for the budget council meeting as listed in
paragraph 4.5 of the report be noted.

That it be noted that on 19 January 2012 the Council calculated the Council Tax

Base 2012/13;

(a) for the whole Council area as 94,601.45 (Iltem T in the formula in Section 31B of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)); and

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items relate: -
Rottingdean Parish — 1,548.24

Hanover Crescent Enclosure — 40.06

Marine Square Enclosure — 76.23
Royal Crescent Enclosure — 30.57

That the Council Tax requirement calculated for the Council’s own purposes for
2012/13 (excluding Parish precepts) is £119,433,000;

That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2012/13 in accordance with
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

(a) £716,689,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account

all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils.

21

21




COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2012

£597,220,000 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act

£119,469,000 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance
with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year.
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act).

£1,262.87 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act,
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish
precepts).

£63,854 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section
34(1) of the Act

£1,262.20 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the
amount at 3(e) above by the Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special
items relates.

£1,285.45Rottingdean Parish
£1,438.14Hanover Crescent
£1,462.27Marine Square
£1,443.91Royal Crescent

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts
of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's
area mentioned above divided in each case by the relevant amount at 1(b)
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act,
as the basic amounts of its council tax for the year for the dwellings in those
parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.

Valuation Band: A* A B C D E F G H
Parts of the Council's area £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Rottingdean Parish 714.14 | 856.97 999.79 | 1,142.62 | 1,285.45 | 1,571.11 | 1,856.76 | 2,142.42 | 2,570.90
Hanover Crescent 798.97 | 958.76 | 1,118.55 | 1,278.35 | 1,438.14 | 1,757.73 | 2,077.31 | 2,396.90 | 2,876.28
Marine Square 812.37 | 974.85 | 1,137.32 | 1,299.80 | 1,462.27 | 1,787.22 | 2,112.17 | 2,437.12 | 2,924.54
Royal Crescent 802.17 | 962.61 | 1,123.04 | 1,283.48 | 1,443.91 | 1,764.78 | 2,085.65 | 2,406.52 | 2,887.82
All  other parts of the

councils area 701.22 | 841.47 981.71 | 1,121.96 | 1,262.20 | 1,542.69 | 1,823.18 | 2,103.67 | 2,524.40

* Entitled to disabled relief

(7)

That it be noted that the Police Authority and the Fire Authority have issued

precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated
in the table below;

Valuation Band:

A*

A

B |

22

c |

22

D |

E

F

| G

| H




COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2012

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Sussex Police Authority 76.90 92.28 | 107.66 | 123.04 | 138.42 | 169.18 | 199.94 | 230.70 276.84
* Entitled to disabled relief
Valuation Band: A* A B C D E G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
East Sussex Fire Authority 45.48 54.57 63.67 72.76 81.86 | 100.05 | 118.24 | 136.43 163.72

* Entitled to disabled relief

(8) That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2012/13 for each part of its area and for each of
the categories of dwellings;

Valuation Band: A* A B C D E F G H
Parts of the Council's area £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Rottingdean Parish 836.52 | 1,003.82 | 1,171.12 | 1,338.42 | 1,505.73 | 1,840.34 | 2,174.94 | 2,509.55 | 3,011.46
Hanover Crescent 921.35 | 1,105.61 | 1,289.88 | 1,474.15 | 1,658.42 | 2,026.96 | 2,395.49 | 2,764.03 | 3,316.84
Marine Square 934.75 | 1,121.70 | 1,308.65 | 1,495.60 | 1,682.55 | 2,056.45 | 2,430.35 | 2,804.25 | 3,365.10
Royal Crescent 924.55 | 1,109.46 | 1,294.37 | 1,479.28 | 1,664.19 | 2,034.01 | 2,403.83 | 2,773.65 | 3,328.38
All  other parts of the

councils area 823.60 988.32 | 1,153.04 | 1,317.76 | 1,482.48 | 1,811.92 | 2,141.36 | 2,470.80 | 2,964.96

70.

70.1

71.

711

* Entitled to disabled relief

(9) In accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 the
Council determines its relevant basic amount of council tax for the financial year
2012/13 is not excessive.

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR BUDGET COUNCIL

The Mayor noted that Iltem 70 had been taken with ltem 69 for the purposes of
approving the General Fund Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2012/13 and the resolution
was as set out under ltem 69.

CAPITAL RESOURCES & CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2012/13

The Mayor noted that the Labour & Co-operative Group’s amendment had contained
changes to the proposals for the Capital Resources & Capital Investment Programme
2012/13 and therefore put the recommendations in relation to the Capital Resources &
Capital Investment Programme 2012/13 as amended to the vote:

For | Against | Abstain For | Against | Abstain

Barnett v

Marsh v

23

23




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012
Bennett v Meadows v
Bowden v Mears v
Brown v Mitchell v
Buckley v Morgan v
Carden v A Norman v
Cobb v K Norman v
Cox Y Peltzer Dunn Y
Davey v Phillips X
Deane v Pidgeon v
Duncan v Pissaridou v
Farrow v Powell v
Fitch v Randall v
Follett v Robins v
Gilbey v Rufus v
Hamilton v Shanks v
Hawtree v Simson v
Hyde v Smith v
Janio v Summers v
Jarrett v Sykes v
Jones v C Theobald v
Kennedy Absent G Theobald v
A Kitcat v Turton v
J Kitcat v Wakefield v
Lepper v Wealls v
Littman v Wells v
MacCafferty v West v

For | Against | Abstain
Total 52 1

71.2 The Mayor confirmed that the motion had been carried.

71.3 RESOLVED:

24

24




COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

(1) That the Capital Investment Programme for 2012/13 as detailed in appendix 1 to
the report and as amended by the approved Labour & Co-operative Group
amendment (as shown in ltem 69 above); be approved;

(2) That the estimated capital resources in future years as detailed in appendix 1 to the
report be noted;

(3) That the allocation of £0.25m resources in 2012/13 for the Strategic Investment
Fund for the purposes set out in paragraph 3.25 of the report be approved;

(4) That the allocation of £0.5m for the ICT fund be approved,;
(5) That the allocation of £1.0m for the Asset Management Fund be approved; and

(6) That the proposed use of council borrowing as set out in table 5 at paragraph 3.28
of the report be approved.

72. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2012/13

72.1 The Mayor stated that in light of Councillor Turton’s recent predisposition, she would not
undertake a recorded vote but rather put the recommendations in relation to the
Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2012/13 to the vote.

72.2 The motion was carried.

72.3 RESOLVED:
(1) That the budget for 2012/13 as detailed in appendix 1 to the report be approved;

(2) That the individual rent increases and decreases be approved in line with rent
restructuring principles as determined by the Government;

(3) That the change to fees and charges as detailed in paragraphs 3.18 to 3.26 of the
report be approved;

(4) That the introduction a new service charges for communal digital aerials as
detailed in paragraph 3.23 of the report be approved; and

(5) That the separation of General Fund and Housing debt into two separate pools
from 1% April 2012 in accordance with CIPFA guidance be approved.

73. CLOSE OF MEETING

73.1 The Mayor thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.

25

25



COUNCIL 23 FEBRUARY 2012

The meeting concluded at 9.40pm

Signed Chair

Dated this
day of

26

26



